

**29.11.2023: xəbər**

**Scientific symposium dedicated to the 150th anniversary of the birth of Mehmet Akif Ersoy at Khazar University**

On November 27-28, 2023, Khazar University hosted a scientific symposium commemorating the 150th anniversary of Mehmet Akif Ersoy's birth. The event, organized by Khazar University, TİKA (Ministry of Culture and Tourism of the Republic of Türkiye, TURKSOY (International Organization of Turkish Culture), Ankara University of Social Sciences and Writers Union of Türkiye) paid tribute to the martyrs in a solemn moment. The video presentation of "The Black Sea was fluttering" was a notable part of the symposium.

Prof. Acad. Hamlet Isakhanli, founder of Khazar University and chairman of its Board of Directors and Trustees, Prof.Dr. Musa Kazim Arican, chairman of the Turkish Writers' Union, rector of Ankara Social Sciences University, Fazil Mustafa, MP, Assoc. Prof. Irada Khalilova, rector of Khazar University, Javid Movsumlu from TURKSOY Secretariat, Fatih Yilmaz, Tika coordinator delivered opening speeches at the opening ceremony. The speeches highlighted Mehmet Akif Ersoy's significant role in bolstering the moral front during the national struggle of the Turkish people, the acceptance of his "Independence March" as the Turkish National Anthem, and his contributions as a deputy.

The symposium's first day concluded with a speech by Mehmet Doghan from the Writers' Union of Türkiye titled "The great poet who exceeded the era, the man of thought and struggle."

In the end, Prof.Dr. Musa Kazım Arican presented a gift to Prof. Acad. Hamlet Isakhanli, Fazil Mustafa, Irade Khalilova and Alovzat Amirbeyli, director of Public Relations and Media of Khazar University.

On November 28, the symposium continued its work with reports from scientists and specialists from Azerbaijan and Türkiye – Dr. Mehmet Doghan, Prof. Badirkhan Ahmadov, Prof.Dr. Fazil Gokchek, Prof.Dr. Zeki Tashtan, Prof.Dr. Ergun Yıldım, Prof.Dr. Ismail Gulech, Prof.Dr. Ridvan Janım, Prof.Dr. Bilal Kemikli, Prof.Dr. Turan Karataş, Prof.Dr. Janer Arabacı, Asso.Prof.Dilbar Zeynalova, Assoc.Dr. Muhammad Enes Kala, Dr. Sohrab Mustafayev, Dr. Nazif Ozturk, Dr. Hayrettin Guler, Sayman

Aruz, Mustafa Ozchelik, Ali Tokmak and Mehmet Kurtoglu's on the life and work of Mehmet Akif Ersoy

That evening, a concert program was presented to the participants of the symposium at the Fikret Amirov Conference-Concert Center on the Central campus of Khazar University. Samples of Azerbaijani, Turkish and world music were played and dances were performed with the participation of the Khazar University Chamber Orchestra (artistic director, head of the Khazar University Music and Art Department, honored teacher, well-known pianist Zulfiya Sadigova), the university's Girls' Dance Ensemble and soloists.

### **Xəzər Universitetində Mehmet Akif Ersoy`un anadan olmasının 150 illiyinə həsr olunmuş elmi simpozium**

2023-cü il noyabrın 27-28-də Xəzər Universitetində Mehmet Akif Ersoy`un anadan olmasının 150 illiyinə həsr olunmuş elmi simpozium keçirildi. Xəzər Universiteti, TİKA (Türkiyə Cümhuriyyəti Mədəniyyət və Turizm Nazirliyi, TÜRKSOY (Uluslararası Tütək Mədəniyyəti Təşkilatı), Ankara Sosial Elmlər Universiteti və Türkiyə Yazarlar Birliyinin təşkilatçılığı ilə keçirilən simpoziumda şəhidlərin xatirəsi sükutla yad edildi. Azərbaycan Respublikasının və Türkiyə Cümhuriyyətinin himnləri ifa olundu, "Çırpınırdı Qara dəniz" mahnısı videoformatda təqdim edildi.

Açılış mərasimində Xəzər Universitetinin təsisçisi, Direktorlar və Qəyyumlar Şurasının sədri Prof.Akad. Hamlet İsaخانlı, Türkiyə Yazarlar Birliyinin sədri, Ankara Sosial Elmlər Universitetinin rektoru Prof.Dr. Musa Kazım Arıcan, Milli Məclisin deputatı Fazil Mustafa, Xəzər Universitetinin rektoru Dos. İradə Xəlilova, TÜRKSOY Baş katibliyindən Cavid Mövsümlü, TİKA koordinatoru Fatih Yılmaz açılış nitqi söylədilər. Çıxışlarda Mehmet Akif Ersoy`un Türk xalqının milli mübarizəsinin mənəvi cəbhəsinin gücləndirilməsində böyük rolu, yazdığı "İstiqlal marşı"nın Türkiyə Böyük Millət Məclisi tərəfindən Türkiyənin Milli Himni kimi qəbil edildiyi, millət vəkili kimi fəaliyyəti qeyd olundu.

Türkiyənin Yazarlar Birliyindən Mehmet Doğanın "Dövrünü aşan böyük şair, fikir və mübarizə adamı" adlı məruzəsinin dinlənilməsi ilə konfrans bugünkü işini başa çatdırdı.

Sonda Prof.Dr. Musa Kazım Arıcan Prof.Akad, Hamlet İsxanlı, Fazil Mustafa, İradə Xəlilova və Xəzər Universitetinin İctimai əlaqələr və media üzrə direktoru Əlövsət Əmirbəyliyə hədiyyə təqdim etdi.

Noyabrın 28-də simpozium işini davam etdirdi. Azərbaycan və Türkiyə alim və mütəxəssisləri – Dr. Mehmet Doğan, Prof. Bədirxan Əhmədov, Prof.Dr. Fazil Gökçek, Prof. Dr. Zeki Taştan, Prof. Dr. Ergün Yıldırım, Prof. Dr. İsmail Güleç, Prof. Dr. Ridvan Canım, Prof. Dr. Bilal Kemikli, Prof.Dr. Turan Karataş, Prof. Dr.Caner Arabacı, Dos. Dilbər Zeynalova, Doç.Dr. Mühammet Enes Kala, Dr. Söhrab Mustafayev, Dr. Nazif Öztürk, Dr. Hayrettin Güler, Sayman Aruz, Mustafa Özçelik, Ali Tokmak və Mehmet Kurtoğlu'nun Mehmet Akif Ersoy'un həyat və yaradıcılığı ilə əlaqədar müxtəlif mövzularda məruzələri dinləndi.

Həmin gün axşam Xəzər Universitetinin Mərkəz kampusunda Fikrət Əmirov Konfrans-Konsert Mərkəzində simpozium iştirakçlarına konsert proqramı təqdim olundu. Xəzər Universiteti Kamera Orkestri (bədi rəhbər Xəzər Universiteti Musiqi və incəsənət departamentinin müdiri, əməkdar müəllim, tanınmış pianoçu Zülfüyə Sadıqova), universitetin Qızlardan ibarət Rəqs Ansambli və solistlərin iştirakı ilə Azərbaycan, türk və dünya musiqisindən nümunələr səsləndi, rəqlər nümayiş olundu.





**C-TİKA**  
T.C. KÜLTÜR VE TURİZM BAKANLIĞI  
TÜRK İŞBİRLİĞİ VE KOORDİNASYON AJANSI

FROM  
THE HEART OF  
TURKISH  
PEOPLE

**Xəzər**

Doğumunun  
150. Yılına İthafen  
**Mehmet  
Âkif Ersoy**  
Bilgi Şöleni  
Buhara'dan İpek'e

27-28 Kasım 2023  
Hazar Üniversitesi  
Mehseti, 41





















